1 The benefit from the SPL-assisted plantations is not calculated in the evaluation, since most of the investments
made are not originated from this project.

Preparatory Survey on the Project for Restoration and Sustainable Management of

Protection Forests in the Socialist Republic of Vietnam

Final Report (Part III)
III-5-4

In general, community-based forestry development projects do not generate substantial direct benefits
in a short period, unlike infrastructure development projects. Furthermore, since the main objective of
the project is to restore the protection forests where forest resources shall be secured from harvesting
in principle, it is unrealistic to expect the project to generate substantial tangible benefits from its
implementation.

5.1.5 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analyses are carried out to examine the viability of the project under enforceable negative
changes in costs and benefits, namely, i) 10% increase in cost, ii) 20% increase in cost, iii) 10%
decrease in benefit, iv) 20% decrease in benefit, and their combinations. The results of the calculation
are given in Annexes, and summarized as follows.

Sensitivity Analyses by EIRR and NPV

EIRR  Change in Benefit

Change in cost Base case - 10 % -20 %

Base case 13.3 % 12.6 % 11.7 %

+10 % 12.0 % 11.9 % 11.1 %

+20 % 9.8 % 11.3 % 10.5 %

Source: JICA Preparatory Survey Team (2009)

NPV  Change in Benefit

Change in cost Base case - 10 % -20 %

Base case 478 billion 355 billion 232 billion

+10 % 403 billion 280 billion 157 billion

+20 % 328 billion 205 billion 82 billion

Source: JICA Preparatory Survey Team (2009)

5.1.6 Other Intangible Benefits

In addition to the benefits described above, the project is expected to generate other benefits, which
may not be exhibited in a tangible and measurable manner due to lack of data. Some of the intangible
benefits are discussed below.

Intangible Benefits

Expected Benefits Relevant Component Remarks

Stabilization of peak
flows and reduction of
downstream flooding

Development and